

NO. _____

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MICHAEL A. BACON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

VIRGINIA L. GRADY
Federal Public Defender

VERONICA S. ROSSMAN
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Counsel of Record for Petitioner
633 17th Street, Suite 1000
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 294-7002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
DECISION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
FEDERAL RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Mr. Bacon’s property is seized by state officials and held for use as evidence in his federal prosecution.	3
II. Mr. Bacon seeks the return of his seized property under Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 41(g).....	4
III. The Tenth Circuit affirms the denial of the Rule 41(g) motion.	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	7
I. The Tenth Circuit’s decision is wrong because it is contrary to the plain text of Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 41(g).	8
II. The Tenth Circuit’s decision is inconsistent with the weight of judicial authority on the issue.....	10
III. Granting the petition will allow this Court to establish with clarity the district court’s fact-finding obligations under Rule 41(g)—a procedural question of great and recurring practical importance to criminal defendants and fundamental to the integrity of the criminal justice process.	14
CONCLUSION	16

APPENDIX

Court of Appeals decision	A-1
District Court decision.....	A-12
Letter extending the time to file a petition for a writ of certiorari, to and including January 18, 2019	A-16
Property inventory chart included in Mr. Bacon's Opening Brief	A-17
District Court transcript excerpts	A-18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Campania Mgmt. Co. v. Rooks, Pitts & Poust,</i> 290 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Di Bella v. United States,</i> 369 U.S. 121 (1962)	15
<i>Hunt v. U.S. Dept. of Justice,</i> 2 F.3d 96 (5th Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Mora v. United States,</i> 955 F.2d 156 (2nd Cir. 1992)	8
<i>Peloro v. United States,</i> 488 F.3d 163 (3rd Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Rufu v. United States,</i> 20 F.3d 63 (2nd Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>United States v. Albinson,</i> 356 F.3d 278 (3rd Cir. 2004)	10, 14
<i>United States v. Bacon,</i> 900 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2018)	1
<i>United States v. Burton,</i> 167 F.3d 410 (8th Cir.1999)	12
<i>United States v. Cardona-Sandoval,</i> 518 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2008)	11, 15
<i>United States v. Chambers,</i> 192 F.3d 374 (3rd Cir.1999)	11, 12, 13

<i>United States v. Gladding</i> , 775 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>United States v. Hess</i> , 982 F.2d 181 (6th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>United States v. Potes Ramirez</i> , 260 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 500 F.3d 625 (7th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 540 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	16

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2113(a)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(g)	i, 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
